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The Early Educator Support, Licensure and Professional Development (EESLPD) Unit under the Early Education Branch, 
Division of Child Development and Early Education, makes every effort to ensure that all contact information is current. 
Please send revisions to Heather.Marler@dhhs.nc.gov , Manager of EESLPD Unit.  

Appalachian State University *#+ 
Dr. Dionne Busio, Director 
Birth-Through-Kindergarten Program 
Department of Family Y Child Studies 
151 College Street 
Boone, NC 28608 
(828) 262-2019
sillsbusiodm@appstate.edu

Dr. Denise Brewer, Interim Chair 
Department of Family & Child Studies 
151 College Street  
Boone, NC 28608  
(P) (828) 262-3120
(F) (828) 265-8620
brewerdm@appstate.edu

Barton College  *#   
Dr. Jackie Ennis, Dean 
School of Education 
PO Box 5000 
Wilson, NC 27893 
(252) 399-6434
(413) 265-5385
jennis@barton.edu

Campbell University *# 
Dr. Connie Chester, Coordinator 
Teacher Education Program 
PO Box 546 
Buies Creek, NC 27506 
(910) 893-1655
chesterc@campbell.edu

Catawba College  *#  
Dr. Donna James, Coordinator 
Birth-Kindergarten Education 
2300 West Innes Street 
Salisbury, NC 28144 
(P) (704) 637-4772
(F) (704) 637-4744
dcjames@catawba.edu

East Carolina University  *#  
Barbara Brehm, Coordinator 
BS Birth through Kindergarten Teacher Education 
(252) 328-1322
brehmb@ecu.edu (preferred)
(BK degree, Licensure Only, Lateral Entry, BK add-on)

Dr. Archana Hegde, Birth-Kindergarten Graduate 
Program (MAEd) 
131 Rivers West  
Greenville, NC 27858-4353 
Phone: (252) 328-5712 
hegdea@ecu.edu (preferred) 

Elizabeth City State University *#+ 
Dr. Nicole Austin, Coordinator 
Birth-Kindergarten Education  
1704 Weeksville Road  
Elizabeth City, NC 27909  
(252) 335-8761
nvaustin@ecsu.edu

Elon University*   
Dr. Heidi Hollingsworth, BK 
Program Coordinator 
Early Childhood Education Program 
2105 Campus Box 
Elon University 
Elon, NC 27244 
(P) (336) 278-6030
hhollingsworth@elon.edu

Fayetteville State University *#  
Dr. Pricilla Manarino-Leggett, Chair 
Department of Elementary Education 
1200 Murchison Road 
Fayetteville, NC 28301 
(910) 672-1586
pleggett@uncfsu.edu

Dr. Marion Gillis-Olion, Dean 
College of Education - FSU 
(910) 672-1265
molion@uncfsu.edu

Note: MOU with DCDEE- EESLPD Unit for Lateral 
Entry Candidates 

Greensboro College  *# 
Dr. Susan Connelly, Coordinator 
BK Teacher Education  
815 W. Market Street 
Greensboro, NC 2740-1875 
(336) 272-7102 ext. 414
sconnelly@greensboro.edu

mailto:Heather.Marler@dhhs.nc.gov
http://distance.appstate.edu/ug-programs/16
mailto:sillsbusiodm@appstate.edu
mailto:brewerdm@appstate.edu
http://www2.barton.edu/cgi-bin/MySQLdb?VIEW=/academics/view.txt&currentprogram=1029
mailto:jennis@barton.edu
http://www.campbell.edu/education/
http://www.catawba.edu/programs/lifelong/
mailto:dcjames@catawba.edu
http://www.ecu.edu/che/cdfr/bk.html
mailto:brehmb@ecu.edu
mailto:hegdea@ecu.edu
http://www.ecsu.edu/academics/educationpsychology/education/degreeprograms.cfm
mailto:nvaustin@ecsu.edu
http://www.elon.edu/e-web/academics/education/teachered/earlychildhood.xhtml
tel:336-278-6030
mailto:hhollingsworth@elon.edu
http://www.uncfsu.edu/soe/academics.htm
mailto:molion@uncfsu.edu
http://teachered.greensborocollege.edu/licensure_birth-kindergarten.htm
mailto:sconnelly@greensboro.edu
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Meredith College *# 
 

Fain Barker, Ph.D. 
Assistant Professor, Child 
Development 
Coordinator, Birth- Kindergarten 
Program 
Department of Human Environmental 
Sciences 
214 Martin Hall 
Meredith College 
3800 Hillsborough Street 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
(P) (919) 760-8568
afbarker@meredith.edu

NC A&T State University *+ 
 

Dr. Valerie Jarvis McMillan, MAT 
Child Development Early Education and Family 
Studies Coordinator (graduate) 
Child Development and Family Studies (Early 
Education and Family Studies, Birth-Kindergarten 
Licensure) 
Department of Family and Consumer Sciences  
North Carolina A&T State University  
1601 East Market Street 
Greensboro, NC 27411 
(336) 285-4859 or (336) 285-3624
vmcmilla@ncat.edu

Dr. Thurman N. Guy, B-K Program Coordinator 
(undergraduate) 
(336) 285-4803 or (336) 285-3624

NC Central University *# 
 

Kimberly M. Chavis 
Birth-through-Kindergarten Teacher 
Education Transcript Evaluator 
Department of Human Sciences 
North Carolina Central University 
1801 Fayetteville Street 
P.O. Box 19615 
Durham, NC 27707 
(P) (919) 530-7144/530-6477
(F) (919) 530-7983
kimberly.chavis@NCCU.EDU

NCCU Licensure Office 
Ms. Deborah Mitchell 
Licensure Office 
NCCU 
2079 HM Michaux Jr., SOE 
700 Cecil Street 
Durham, NC 27707 
(919) 530-6417

Note: Lateral Entry License (waives 
student teaching in public schools) 
requires verification of enrollment with 
the DCDEE EESLPD Unit.  

Salem College *+ 

Dr. Sheryl Long, Director 
Teacher Education and Graduate 
Studies in Education 
Department of Education 
Winston-Salem, NC 27108 
sheryl.long@salem.edu 

Note: Lateral Entry License & BK Add-
on licensure 
(336) 721-2774

Shaw University *# 

Dr. Paula Moten-Tolson, Division Head 
Department of Education and Social Work 
Graduate Program 
118 E. South Street 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
(919) 546-8544
pmoten@shawu.edu 
 

Lynda Stephens, Assistant to Division 
(919) 546-8539
lstephens@shawu.edu
 

Juanita Chapman 
B-K Program Coordinator
(919) 278-2661
jchapman@shawu.edu

UNC-Chapel Hill *#+ 
Graduate Program (Only) 
Dr. Harriet Able, Coordinator 
Early Childhood Intervention & Family Support 
(919) 962-9371
hable@email.unc.edu
website: 
http://soe.unc.edu/academics/med_exp/
ecifs.php 

Early Childhood Intervention and Family 
Support Program – a subset of this 
Masters’ level BK program includes the 
following options: B-K add on, Pre-K 
add on and B-K licensure only option. 

UNC-Charlotte *#+ 

Mr. Joshua Avery, Undergraduate 
Program Director 
Office of Teacher Education  
Advising and Licensure (TEAL) 
Charlotte, NC 28223 
(P) (704) 687-8727
jdavery@uncc.edu 

http://teal.uncc.edu/ 
Admission information 
http://teal.uncc.edu/  

Dr. Katie Swart, Graduate  
Certification Program Director 
Child and Family Development  
College of Education Bldg., Suite 348 
9201 University City Blvd. 
Charlotte, NC 28223 
(P) 704-687-8841

UNC-Greensboro *# UNC-Pembroke *#+ 
Dr. Marisa Scott 
Chair of Education Specialties 
marisa.scott@uncp.edu 
Education Center 
Pembroke, NC 28372 
(P) (910) 775-4422

Irina Falls 
B-K Program Coordinator
(910) 775-4386
irina.falls@uncp.edu

Michelle Locklear 
License Administrator 
(910) 521-6397
michelle.locklear@uncp.edu

website:  www.uncp.edu/des 

Stradley Smith, M Ed. 
B-K Student Teacher
Coordinator
B-K Licensure Only
Program Coordinator 
HDF Dept.-248 Stone 
Bldg. 
PO Box 26170 
Greensboro, NC 27402 
gssmith@uncg.edu 
(P) (336) 334-5307
(F) (336) 334-5076

Dr. Harriette Bailey, 
Program Coordinator 
UG programs 
hnbailey@uncg.edu  
(P) (336) 334-4455
(F) (336) 334-5076

Dr. Karen La Paro, Co- 
Director UG programs 
kmlaparo@uncg.edu  
(P) (336) 256-0097
(F) 336-334-5076

Dr. Hatice Ghulamani, 
Co- Director UG 
programs 
hadogan@uncg.edu  
(P) (919) 265-8224
(F) (919) 256-0185

Graduate Level BK 
 Dr. Catherine Scott-
Little, Co-Director Grad 
programs 
mcscottl@uncg.edu  
(P) (336) 256-0132
(F) (336) 334-5076

http://www.meredith.edu/education/licensure.htm
mailto:afbarker@meredith.edu
http://www.ncat.edu/%7Eacdaffrs/Bulletin_2006_2008/departmentoffamandconsci.htm
http://www.nccu.edu/curriculum/details.cfm?id=43
mailto:kimberly.chavis@NCCU.EDU
http://www.salem.edu/academics/education-lincensure
mailto:sheryl.long@salem.edu
http://www.shawu.edu/
mailto:lstephens@shawu.edu
mailto:jchapman@shawu.edu
http://soe.unc.edu/academics/cdfs/
mailto:hable@email.unc.edu
http://soe.unc.edu/academics/med_exp/ecifs.php
http://soe.unc.edu/academics/med_exp/ecifs.php
http://education.uncc.edu/spcd
http://teal.uncc.edu/
http://bkised.uncg.edu/content.php?s=license
http://www.uncp.edu/soe/teach/bk/index.htm
mailto:marisa.scott@uncp.edu
mailto:irina.falls@uncp.edu
mailto:michelle.locklear@uncp.edu
http://www.uncp.edu/des
mailto:gssmith@uncg.edu
mailto:hnbailey@uncg.edu
mailto:kmlaparo@uncg.edu
mailto:hadogan@uncg.edu
mailto:mcscottl@uncg.edu
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kjmccab1@uncc.edu 

http://spcd.uncc.edu/child-and-family-
development 

http://teal.uncc.edu/admission-
requirements 

Note: Without Lateral 
Entry License, must leave 
classroom to student 
teach, except in NC Pre-K 
or Head Start programs 

Dr. Jean Kang, Co-
Director Graduate  
j_kang@uncg.edu  
(P) (336) 334-5843
(F) (336) 256-0185

UNC-Wilmington *#+ 

Dr. Hengameh Kermani, Assoc. 
Professor and BK Coordinator 
Dept. of Early Childhood, Elementary, 
Middle, Literacy and Spec. Ed. 
601 South College Road 
Wilmington, NC 28403 
(910) 962-4182
kermanih@uncw.edu

Programs Available 
*Approved Bachelor of Arts degree
leading to Birth through Kindergarten
(BK) teacher licensure in North Carolina
*B-K Add-on
*Pre-K Add-on
*B-K Licensure Only Option

University of Mount Olive *#  

Dr. Tommy Benson, Chair 
School of Arts and Sciences 
Department of Education 
Early Childhood Education Program 
(919) 658-7699
tbenson@moc.edu

Western Carolina University *# 

Cathy L. Grist, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor 
Birth Kindergarten Program Director 
Department of Human Services 
91 Killian Bldg., Room 218A 
Cullowhee, NC 28723 
(828) 227-2272
clgrist@wcu.edu

Rachel Wilke 
Coordinator of Edu. Admissions and 
Distance Programs  
Email:  rwike@wcu.edu 
B-K Distance Program 
(P) (828) 227-3431
(F) (828) 227-7610
http://bk.wcu.edu

mailto:kjmccab1@uncc.edu
http://spcd.uncc.edu/child-and-family-development
http://spcd.uncc.edu/child-and-family-development
http://teal.uncc.edu/admission-requirements
http://teal.uncc.edu/admission-requirements
mailto:j_kang@uncg.edu
http://www.uncw.edu/ed/ecse/eyc/index.html
mailto:tbenson@moc.edu
http://www.wcu.edu/6397.asp
mailto:rwike@wcu.edu
http://www.wcu.edu/6899.asp
http://bk.wcu.edu/
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Winston-Salem State University *# 
 

Dr. Claudia Warren, Coordinator 
B-K Education Department 
Winston-Salem, NC 27110 
(336) 750-2692 
warrenc@wssu.edu 
 
 
B-K Program Requirements 
http://catalog.wssu.edu/preview_progr
am.php?catoid=13&poid=770&returnt
o=603 
 

  

 

http://www.wssu.edu/administration/faculty/faculty-staff-directory-search.aspx
http://catalog.wssu.edu/preview_program.php?catoid=13&poid=770&returnto=603
http://catalog.wssu.edu/preview_program.php?catoid=13&poid=770&returnto=603
http://catalog.wssu.edu/preview_program.php?catoid=13&poid=770&returnto=603



